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लिखित प्रश्न संख्या :  2081 

सोमिार, 20 मार्च, 2023 (29 फालु्गन, 1944 (शक)) को विया जाने िाला उत्तर 

 

आवासीय कॉिोलियो ंमें रहिे वािे एयर इंलिया के कममचाररयो ंके वेति में कटौती 
 

2081. श्रीमती शांता क्षत्ीीः  

 

क्या िागर लवमािि मंत्ी यह बताने की कृपा करें गे वक 

  

(क) क्या सरकार ने टाटा से आिासीय कालोवनयो ंमें रहने िाले एयर इंविया के कमचर्ाररयो ंके िेतन में 

कटौती करने के वलए कहा है; और 

 

(ख) यवि हां, तो ततं्सबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है और यवि नही,ं तो इसके क्या कारण हैं? 

 

उत्तर 

िागर लवमािि मंत्ी (श्री ज् योलतराल्‍ य मा  लसंलयया  

 

(क) तथा (ख): आवथचक मामलो ंसंबंधी मंवत्रमंिलीय सवमवत ने एअर इंविया वलवमटेि में रणनीवतक विवनिेश के 

वलए द्वारा गवित एअर इंविया विवशष्ट िैकल्पिक तंत्रव्यिस्था (एआईएसएएम) का गिन वकया।    

एअर इंविया वलवमटेि के रणनीवतक विवनिेश की प्रविया के िौरान, यह वनणचय वलया गया था वक एअर इंविया 

के कमचर्ारी, विवनिेश के पश्चात छह माह की अिवध तक अथिा सम्पवत का मौविकरण होने तक, इनमें से जो 

भी पहले हो, आिासीय कॉलोनी में अपना वनिास बनाए रख सकते हैं। वित्तीय हतोत्साहन सवहत उवर्त 

बाध्यकारी कानूनी और अन्य व्यिस्थाएं की जानी र्ावहए तावक कमचर्ारी, संपवत को तुरन् त खाली करें ।   

उपयुचक्त को ध्यान में रखते हुए एिं विवनिेश की प्रविया के अंतगचत, इस मंत्रालय द्वारा एअर इंविया की 

कॉलोवनयो ंमें समय पर आिास खाली करिाने के संबंध में 29 वसतम्बर, 2021 को एअर इंविया को संबोवधत 

एक तंत्रव्यिस्था जारी की गई थी। इस तंत्रव्यिस्था के अनुसार, एअर इंविया कॉलोवनयो ंके सभी वनिावसयो ंसे 

यह शपथ पत्र विए जाने की अपेक्षा की गई थी वक िे विवनिेश की वतवथ के छह माह के पश्चात अथाचत 

27.7.2022 तक एअर इंविया की कॉलोवनयो ंमें अपने आिास का शांवतपूणच कब्जा सौपं िें गे।  

उपयुचक्त तंत्रव्यिस्था में अनवधकृत कब्जा धाररयो ंपर जुमाचना वकराए एिं क्षवत प्रभार लगाए जाने की व्यिस्था 

है। पूिचिती एअर इंविया वलवमटेि के कुछ कमचर्ाररयो ंके पास अभी भी एअर इंविया कॉलोवनयो ंमें आिास के 

कबे्ज हैं। इसे ध्यान में रखते हुए, एअर इंविया द्वारा एअर इंविया कॉलोवनयो ंके अनवधकृत कब्जाधाररयो ंके 

संबंध में तंत्रव्यिस्था का कायाचन्वयन वकया गया है।   

 

****** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Rajya Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2081 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  20th March 2023  

DEDUCTION IN SALARY OF AIR INDIA EMPLOYEES 

STAYING IN RESIDENTIAL COLONIES 

2081.    SMT SHANTA CHHETRI                      

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) whether Government has asked the Tatas to deduct salary of Air 

India employees staying in residential colonies; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION      (Shri Jyotiraditya M&#46; 

Scindia) 

(a) & (b) Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) constituted 

Air India Specific Alternative Mechanism (AISAM) to drive the 

strategic disinvestment process of the Air India Ltd.(AIL). 

 

 

During the process of strategic disinvestment of AIL, it was decided 

that AI employees may continue to stay at the residential colonies 

of the company post divestment for a period of six months or till the 

property is monetized whichever is earlier. Appropriate binding legal 

and other arrangement including financial disincentives should be 

formulated to enable prompt vacation of the properties by the 

employees. 

 

 

In view of the aforesaid and as part of the disinvestment process, 

this Ministry issued the mechanism for timely vacation of the 

accommodation at Air India (AI) colonies on 29th September 2021 

which was addressed to Air India. As per the mechanism, all 

occupants of AI colonies were required to provide an undertaking 

that they shall vacate and hand over the peaceful possession of the 
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accommodation at AI colonies within a period of six months post 

disinvestment i.e. by 27.07.2022. 

 

 

The said mechanism envisages imposition of penal rent and damage 

charges on unauthorized occupants. Some employees of the 

erstwhile AIL are still in possession of the accommodations at the 

AI colonies. In view of this, Air India has implemented the 

mechanism on the unauthorized occupants of the AI colonies. 
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